

No. 18-944

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
LATTER-DAY SAINTS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS; ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD; CHURCH OF GOD IN
CHRIST, INC.; GENERAL CONFERENCE OF THE
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH; THE SIKH
COALITION; AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
KIRTON McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Holds Urgent National Im- portance for Major Religious Organiza- tions.	4
A. RLUIPA aims to secure the right to as- semble for religious purposes	4
B. Lower-court conflict and error con- cerning RLUIPA’s equal-terms clause especially harm unpopular and minor- ity religious communities	8
C. Review is needed to ensure that RLUIPA’s equal-terms clause is inter- preted and applied as written	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4
<i>Eagle Cove Camp & Conference Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodboro, Wis.</i> , 734 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>First Korean Church of New York, Inc. v. Cheltenham Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , No. 05-6389, 2012 WL 645986 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)	9, 10
<i>First Lutheran Church v. City of St. Paul</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Minn. 2018)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	13
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. City of Chicago</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 670 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	14
<i>Irshad Learning Ctr. v. Cty. of Dupage</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Marianist Province of United States v. City of Kirkwood</i> , No. 4:17-CV-805RLW, 2018 WL 4286409 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	23
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Ra- ton, Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Riverside Church v. City of St. Michael</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D. Minn. 2016)	16
<i>Signs for Jesus v. Town of Pembroke</i> , NH, 230 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.N.H. 2017)	10
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Haw. 2018)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	4
<i>Truth Found. Ministries, NFP v. Vill. of Romeo- ville</i> , No. 15 C 7839, 2016 WL 757982 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2016)	13, 14
<i>Victory Ctr. v. City of Kelso</i> , No. 3:10-CV-5826- RBL, 2012 WL 1133643 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 4, 2012)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
U.S. Const. art. VI	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch & Kennedy)	5, 6, 7, 22
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 603 (2018)	19
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012)	5, 7, 18, 20
Letter from Baptist Joint Committee on Public Affairs (July 14, 2000)	6
Spencer Peterson, <i>Buy Philly’s Storied, ‘Cannibalized’ Lynnewood Hall for \$20M</i> , Curbed (July 9, 2014, 7:04 PM), https://www.curbed.com/2014/7/9/10077846/lynnewood-hall-for-sale	9
<i>The Body of Liberties of the Massachusetts Colonie in New England</i> (1641), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 47 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1986)	5
<i>The McIntire Era</i> , Lynnewood Hall, https://lynnewoodhall.wordpress.com/the-mcintire-era/ (last visited Feb. 14, 2019)	9
